No. 22-996

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

TAWANDA HALL, CURTIS LEE, CORETHA LEE, and KRISTINA GOVAN, *Cross-Petitioners,* 

v.

ANDREW MEISNER, Treasurer, in his official capacity, et al., *Cross-Respondents.* 

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

#### **BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

William H. Horton John R. Fleming GIARMARCO, MULLINS & HORTON 101 W. Big Beaver Road Tenth Floor Troy, MI 48084-5280 JOHN J. BURSCH Counsel of Record BURSCH LAW PLLC 9339 Cherry Valley Ave. No. 78 Caledonia, MI 49316 (616) 450-4235 jbursch@burschlaw.com

Solon M. Phillips Corporation Counsel Oakland County, Michigan 1200 N. Telegraph Rd. Bldg. 14 East Pontiac, MI 48341

Counsel for Oakland County Cross-Respondents

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
A. Michigan's tax-foreclosure process and Plaintiffs' tax-delinquent properties
B. District court proceedings5
C. The Sixth Circuit's decision 6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE CROSS- PETITION
I. The Sixth Circuit correctly deferred to the Michigan Supreme Court's view that the GPTA is remedial, not punitive
II. History and tradition do not suggest that tax foreclosures are punitive
CONCLUSION

iii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Arkona, LLC v. Cnty. of Cheboygan, No. 19-CV-12372, 2021 WL 148006 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2021)
Austin v. United States, 509 U.S. 602 (1993)5, 8, 12
Barbour v. Nelson, 11 Ky. (1 Litt.) 59 (1822)15
Bennett v. Hunter, 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 326 (1869)11
Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442 (1996)10
Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 247 (1989)
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)9
Colo. Dep't of Labor & Emp't v. Dami Hospitality, LLC, 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019)13
Continental Resources v. Fair, 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022)13
<i>District of Columbia</i> v. <i>Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)14

Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)14
Fox v. Cnty. of Saginaw, No. 19-CV-11887, 2021 WL 120855 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021)
Grainger v. Cnty. of Ottawa, No. 1:19-cv-501, 2021 WL 790771 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 2, 2021)
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)12
Kinney v. Beverley, 12 Va. (2 Hen. & M.) 318 (1808)15
Kokesh v. S.E.C., 581 U.S. 455 (2017)12
Martin v. Snowden, 59 Va. (18 Gratt.) 100 (1868)11
One Lot Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States, 409 U.S. 232 (1972)
People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 37 Cal. 4th 707 (2005)12
Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty., 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) 2, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Timbs</i> v. <i>Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 683 (2019)12

v

<i>Towers</i> v. <i>City of Chicago</i> , 173 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999)12
<i>Tyler</i> v. <i>Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)13
<i>Tyler</i> v. <i>Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Minn. 2020)13
<i>Tyler</i> v. <i>Hennepin County</i> , No. 22-1662, 9, 13, 18
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)
United States v. Toth, 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)13
Wilson v. Comm'r of Revenue, 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003)13
Wright v. Riveland, 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)12
Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A., 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)12
Statutes
1790 Va. Acts 514

Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78 (2019)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78(1)1	0
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m (2019)	3

vi

# 

# **Other Authorities**

2 Blackstone's Commentaries 154 n.3 (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)14, 15
2 William Littell, Statute Law of Kentucky 463– 64 (1810)14
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 1516
U.S. Const. amend. VIII1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 11
